

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

TIMOTHY A. RICE,

Petitioner – Appellant,

v.

M. L. RIVERA, Warden,

Respondent – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT CHARLESTON**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**James E. Coleman, Jr.
Sean A. Andrussier
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Science Drive and Towerview Road
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7057**

Counsel for Appellant

**On the Brief:
Michael Gilles
Brian Kappel
James McKell
Stephen Rawson**

*Students, Duke University
School of Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
1. Petitioner’s Trial and Conviction Under 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1).....	4
2. Petitioner’s Subsequent Post-Conviction Proceedings	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
I. PETITIONER’S CONVICTION UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1) FOR “USE” OF A FIREARM “DURING AND IN RELATION TO” A DRUG TRAFFICKING OFFENSE IS UNLAWFUL UNDER <i>BAILEY V. UNITED STATES</i>	13
A. In <i>Bailey v. United States</i> the Supreme Court Interpreted “Use” Under 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1) to Require “Active Employment” of a Firearm.....	14
B. The Government Has Not Shown that Petitioner Ever “Actively Employed” the Firearm in Question	18
II. PETITIONER DID NOT “CARRY” A FIREARM WITHIN THE MEANING OF 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	23

A.	The Supreme Court Defined “Carry” for Purposes of § 924(c)(1) in <i>Muscarello v. United States</i> to Require Knowing Possession and Conveyance of the Firearm	24
B.	The Government Cannot Establish that Petitioner Knowingly Possessed and Conveyed the Firearm.....	25
III.	PETITIONER DID NOT USE OR CARRY THE FIREARM “DURING AND IN RELATION TO ANY . . . DRUG TRAFFICKING CRIME.”	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fleming v. Olson</i> , No. 97-cv-0660, 1998 WL 34093762 (S.D. W.Va. Oct. 14, 1998)	27
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 36 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (U.S. 1993)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 89 F.3d 1306 (6th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 110 F.3d 1155 (5th Cir. 1997).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 183 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 134 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Hayden</i> , 85 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 1996).....	17, 26
<i>United States v. Hudgins</i> , 120 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 1997).....	25, 27

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 87 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , No. 05-4997, No. 05-4998, No. 05-4999, No. 05-5000, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 16794 (July 13, 2007 4th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 84 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>United States v. Mingo</i> , 237 Fed. Appx. 860 (4th Cir. 2007)	20, 21, 30
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 104 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mount</i> , 161 F.3d 675 (11th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , No. 91-5402, 1992 WL 240686 (4th Cir. Sept. 29, 1992)	8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 481 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 779 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Yi v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 412 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2005).....	13
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 1, 9, 10, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 8

RULE

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITY

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act,
Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)..... 8
